
1 
 

FEDERAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL (FEC) APPROVED CONTRACTS FOR FY 2007 
MINISTRIES, DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES (MDAs) 

 

FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY (FCT) 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE 

NAME OF 
COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Approval for the Variation 
of Contract for the 
completion of prototype 
Ministry Building Plot 04, 
Phase II 

Messrs Bullet 
International Nig. 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Federal Capital 
Territory 

N2,281,789,519.82 17/01/07 152 Weeks 

2 Contract for the 
procurement and 
installation of Automated 
Meter Reading System 
with 30,000 water Meters 
for Federal Capital 
Territory Abuja 

Messrs Hampoc-
Ag Ltd 

Ministry of 
Federal Capital 
Territory 

N1,896,969,377.99 17/01/07 18 Months 

3 Contract for the 
construction of 3No. 
4x15MVA, 33/11KV 
injection Substations 
(CA2,CA4 and 8B ) at 
Abuja 

Messrs Televeras 
CCC Consortium  

Ministry of 
Federal Capital 
Territory 

N2,281,989,905.99 30/01/07 24 Months 



2 
 

4 Contract for the 
Upgrading of internal 
road network to General 
commodities market, Dei-
Dei FCT, Abuja 

Messrs Kenglory 
Construction Co. 
Ltd. 

Ministry of 
Federal Capital 
Territory 

N92,543,675.80 30/01/07 12 Weeks 

5 Approve the contract for 
the Survey and Mapping 
of FCT and the production 
of digital photographs 
and maps of various 
scales for the FCT 
administration 

Messrs Swedes 
Survey AB.  

Ministry of 
Federal Capital 
Territory 

N162,825,000.00 22/03/07 12 Months 

6 Approved the award of 
contract for the 
dualisation of Jikwoyi-
Karshi road, FCT, Abuja 

Messrs Arab 
Contractors (AOA) 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Federal Capital 
Territory 

N4,889,150,264.79 22/03/07 24 Months 

7 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
construction of one 
carriageway of ring road 
II (RR2) from inner 
southern expressway to 
outer southern 
expressway FCT, Abuja 

Messrs SCC 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Federal Capital 
Territory 

N3,436,434,967.35 22/03/07 18 Months 

 8 Approve the award of 
contract for the provision 
of engineering 
infrastructure to Kubwa 
Satelite town FCT, Abuja  

Messrs S.C.C 
(Nigeria) Limited  

Federal Capital 
Territory 

N18,884,104,926.30 22/03/07 108 Weeks 



3 
 

9 Approve the award of 
contract for the provision 
of engineering 
infrastructure to Karshi 
Satelite town FCT, Abuja 

Messrs S.C.C. 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Federal Capital 
Territory 

N11,520,240,993.12 22/03/07 80 Weeks 

10  Approve the award of 
the construction of the 
national Assembly 
ComplexPhase III, Part II, 
as an Addendum to the 
contract for the National 
Assembly Complex Phase 
III, Part I 

Messrs Julius 
Berger (Nigeria) 
Plc 

Federal Capital 
Territory 

N22,980,679,935.00 11/04/07 - 

11 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
completion of roads B6, 
B12, and Circle road of 
the Central Area FCC 
Abuja 

Messrs Julius 
Berger (Nigeria) 
Plc. 

Federal Capital 
Territory 

N48,517,060,926.84 11/04/07 48 Months 

12 Approved the variation of 
the contract for the 
provision of Engineering 
Infrastructure to Katampe 
District Extension of the 
FCT.  

RCC (Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Federal Capital 
territory 

N4,591,908,930.23 16/05/07 8 Months 

13 Ratify the President’s 
anticipatory approval for 
award of contract for the 
provision of Engineering 

Messrs Gilmor 
Engineering 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Federal Capital 
Territory 

N20,873,175,507.00 16/05/07 36 months 



4 
 

Infrastructure to Abuja 
Technology Village (Phase 
I), FCT Abuja 

14 Approved the award of 

the contract for the 

provision of Solar Energy 

powered streetlights 

along OSEX from Ring 

Road 1/OSEX Roundabout 

to Niger Barracks along 

ONEX 

Messrs Compudec 

(Nigeria) Limited  

Ministry of 
Federal Capital 
Territory                      

 

N127,467,579.13 
05/11/07 20 Weeks 

15 Approved the award of 

contract for the 

construction of Zuba 

Cottage Hospital  

Messrs Hammoud 

and Saidi 

International 

(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Federal Capital 
Territory                      

N276,860,632.93 05/11/07 30 Weeks 

 TOTAL 

                                                                                                                                             N142,813,202,142.29 

 
 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

 MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE NAME OF COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTI
NG AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
rehabilitation of Ada 
Rice Irrigation 
Project, Adani, Enugu 
State 

Messrs Bussdor and 
Company Limited 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N1,160,985,750.75 02/05/07 27 Months 

2 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
Construction of 11 
No. Small earth dams 
and small scale minor 
irrigation projects 
under the MDGs 
projects for 
Anambra-Imo River 
Basin Development 
Authority  

Messrs Module Nigeria 
Limited and 5 others 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N1,859,251,769.79 02/05/07  

3 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
development of 
Azara-Jere Irrigation 
project, Lot B, 
Kaduna state  

Messrs S.C.C (Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N17,114,479,222.80 02/05/07 - 



6 
 

4 Approve the contract 
for the rehabilitation 
and upgrading of 
Kagoro Irrigation 
project in Kaduna 
State 

Messrs Construction  
Product (Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N94,401,957.27 02/05/07  

5 

Approve the award of 
contract for the 
construction/rehabili
tation and expansion 
of irrigation projects 
under the Millennium 
Development Goals 
(MDGs)  

(i) Expansion of 
Head works, 
canals field 
structures and 
land 
development 
of Duku-Lade 
Irrigation 
project in 
Kwara state 
from 200Ha to 
800Ha by 
Messrs Jades 
Ventures Ltd. 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N268,120,823.78 02/05/07  

 

 

(ii) Intake works 
development, 
canal and field 
structures for 
phase I of 75Ha 
pilot scheme of 
Ejule Ojebe 
irrigation 
project, Kogi 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N102,339,014.01 02/05/07  



7 
 

state by Messrs 
Hawad 
Engineering 
Limited 

 

 

(iii) Rehabilitation 
of existing 
80Ha gross and 
expansion to 
150Ha of 
Sepeteri 
irrigation 
project, Oyo 
state in favour 
of Messrs 
Dotlay (Nig.) 
Compnay 
Limited  

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N272,568,375.53 02/05/07  

 

 

(iv) Rehabilitation 
of 100Ha pilot 
scheme of zobe 
irrigation 
project in 
Katsina state in 
favour of 
Messrs El-Nuri 
(Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N97,980,732.83 02/05/07  



8 
 

 

 

(v) Construction of 
pilot irrigation 
scheme phase I 
of 25Ha in 
Anyamaogbia, 
Bayelsa state in 
favour of 
Messrs 
UNEMPCS 
Nigeria Limited  

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N63,391,886.76 02/05//07  

 

 

(vi) Construction of 
50Ha pilot 
irrigation 
scheme phase 
I, in illa-Ebu 
irrigation 
project, Delta 
state in favour 
of Messrs CLS 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N52,433,246.25 02/05/07  

6 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
construction of 
Kashim Billa Gamovo 
Buffer Dam and 
Associated Structures 
in Taraba State 

Messrs SCC (Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N42,935,713,770.54 02/05/07 30 Months 



9 
 

7 Approve the 
Reviewed total cost 
of Owiwi Dam Project 
and Associated works 

Messrs Gilmor 
Engineering (Nig.) Limited 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 

N6,836,623,887.05 02/05/07 30 Months 

8 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
construction of Bunza 
water works, Kebbi 
State 

Messrs Water and 
Filtration Systems Limited 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 
and water 
Resources 

N240,408,856.80 09/05/07  

9 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
construction of Oke-
Odan iirgation 
Project, Ogun State 

Messrs De-Macco 
International Limited 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 
and Water 
resources 

N121,657,843.13 16/05/07 7 Months 

10 Approved the 
Revised Estimated 
total cost for the 
construction of the 
Likoro  Earth Dam in 
Kaduna State 

Messrs Infouest 
International Limited  

Ministry of 
Agriculture 
and Water 
resources 

N629,442,183.17 16/05/07  

11 Approved the award 
of contracts for the 
procurement of 
70No. tractors, 
implements and 
spares for 
distribution to field 
offices in the 36 
states of the 

(i) 25No. 72HP Tractor 
(MF435) and spare 
parts 

Messrs Savannah 

Ventures (Nigeria) limited 

 

(ii) 20No.65HP Tractor 

Ministry of 
Agriculture 
and Water 
resources 

(1) N116,984,642.86 
 

 

 
 
(2) N75,798,214.29 
 

16/05/07  



10 
 

Federation amd the 
Federal Capital 
Territory to provide 
subsidized land 
preparation services 
to farmers. 

(Foton 650) and spare 
parts Messrs NICCA 
Global Resources Ltd. 

 

(iii) 15No. 65HP (Foton 
650) and spare parts. 
Messrs ASOAS 
(Nigeria) Limited 

 
 
(3) N55,348,680.86 
 
Total = 
N246,131,517.86 

12 Approved the award 
of contract for the 
supply of laboratory 
furniture fixtures and 
fittings   

Messrs Niger Laboratory 

Company (Nigeria) 

Limited 

Ministry of 
Agriculture & 
Water 
Resources 

N171,213,830.00 21/11/07 3 months 

 

TOTAL                                                                                                                          N72,268,264,162.05 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11 
 

                                                                              MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 

  

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE NAME OF COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Approved the award 
of contract for the 
construction of 
Headquarters 
Building for NEPZA  

Messrs Delsai 
Engineering Nigeria 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Commerce and 
Industry 

N269,445,271.45 26/09/07 18 Months 

 
TOTAL                                                                                                                        N269,445,271.45 

 

 

 MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE 

NAME OF 
COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Contract for the 
provision of external 
services and upgrade at 
Naval Air Base, Ojo 
Lagos 

Messrs Exodus 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Defence 

N148,000,000.00 22/03/07 4 Months 



12 
 

2 Contract for the 
Construction of Air 
Control Tower and 
Administration Block at 
Naval Air base Ojo, 
Lagos 

Messrs Credco 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Defence 

N142,479,267.40 22/03/07 8 Months 

3 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
construction of 1No. 
Block of Participants 
Quarters at the National 
War College Permanent 
Site situated at Piwoyi 
in the institution and 
Research District along 
the Airport road 

Messrs Stabilini 
Visinoni (Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Defence 

N1,039,633,547.01 09/05/07  

4 Approve the award of 
Contract for the 
construction of Hangar 
for NAS Ojo and the 
relocation of existing 
Hangar from NAS Ojo to 
Warri  

Messrs Ogasco 
Steel Construction 
Company Limited 

Ministry of 
Defence 

N140,127,721.16 16/05/07 12 Weeks 

5 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
rehabilitation of the 
three Sewage 
Treatment Plants 
located at Mogadishu, 

Messrs Parsons 
Science Engineering  

Ministry of 
Defence 

N174,951,550.00 12/09/07 14 Weeks 



13 
 

Niger and Lungi 
Barracks  

6 
Approved the award of 
contract for the 
procurement of 20,000 
units of specialized 
Bullet Proof Ballistic 
Helmet Automatic Rifle 
resistible and 10,960 
units of Bullet Proof 
Vests and life Jackets 
combined in one for the 
Nigerian Army  

Messrs Salat 
(Nigeria) Ltd.  

Ministry of 
Defence 

N1,916,684,000.00 
equivalent to 
USD15,092,000.00 
at the prevailing 
exchange rate at 
the time of 
payment subject to 
obtaining letter of 
approval for the 
said virement from 
the clerk to the 
National Assembly 

07/11/07  

7 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
procurement of 
Trainer/Simulator, 
construction of 
Simulator Building and 
ancillary rooms for the 
Nigerian Navy at NNS 
Quorra, Apapa, Lagos 

Messrs Richfield                   
Technologies Ltd. 

Ministry of 
Defence 

N443,317,273.00 07/11/07 3 Months 

8 Approve the award of 
the contract for the 
procurement of Arms 
and Ammunition for the 
Nigerian Navy 

Messrs VTB 
Import/Export of 
Bulgaria 

Ministry of 
Defence 

N694,510,812.58 
equivalent to 
USD5,461,128.40 at 
the prevailing 
exchange rate at 

07/11/07  



14 
 

the time of 
payment 

 

TOTAL                                                                                                                   N4,699,704,171.15 
                                                                                                                     USD20,553,128.40 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



15 
 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE 

NAME OF 
COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTI
NG AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Contract for the Procurement 
of 4No. double cabin and 
21No. single cabin Toyota 
Hilux Vehicles with Alumaco 
body for the National 
Business and Technical 
Examinations Board for field 
operations 

Messrs Elzade 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N96,222,400.00 07/02/07  

2 Contract for the Consultancy 
Services for the Construction 
of the National Library 
Headquarters, Abuja 

Messrs Odeleye 
International 
Associates 

Ministry of 
Education 

N232,020,419.40 14/02/07 - 

3 Contract for Construction of 
Multi-Purpose Lecture 
Theatre at the Federal 
Polytechnic, Nasarawa, 
Nasarawa State 

Messrs Buildings 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
education 

N64,843,554.85 22/03/07 24 Weeks 

4 Approve contract for the 
procurement of Science Kits 
to designated Junior 
Secondary Schools in the 
states of the Federation 

 National Agency 
for Science and 
Engineering 
Infrastructure 
(NASENI) 

Ministry of 
Education 

N709,789,500.00 22/03/07  



16 
 

5 

Contract for the Purchase of 
Textbooks for the Gender 
Education Project in 19 States 
of the Federation 

(1) Heinmann 
Educational 
Publishers 
Limited 

(2) Longman 
Nigeria Plc. 

(3) Africana First 
Publishers 
Limited 

(4) Evans 
Brothers 
(Nigeria) 
Publishers 
Limited 

(5) Macmillan 
Publishers 
Limited 

(6) Spectrum 
Books Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

(1) N124,595,760.0
0 

(2) N753,580,601.4
0 

(3) N55,272,000.00 
(4) N163,100,000.0

0 
(5) N623,450,350.0

0 
(6) N68,985,000.00 
 

Total = 

N1,788,983,711.40 

22/03/07 - 

6 Contract for the resuscitation 
and completion of 
administrative chool of 
agriculture and agricultural 
technology at the Federal 
University of Technology, 
Minna, Niger State 

Messrs J.D. P. 
Construction 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N160,747,059.00 22/03/07 - 

7 Approve the award of 
contract for the improvement 
of water supply and 

Messrs Fegno 
Consult Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N471,760,030.21 22/03/07 12 Months 



17 
 

reticulation at the Nnamdi 
Azikiwe University, Awka, 
Anambra State 

8 Approve the contract for the 
construction of Veterinary 
Medicine extension, Phase II 
at the University of 
Maiduguri, Borno State  

Messrs Alhaji 
Bukar Mulima 
and Sons Limited  

Ministry of 
Education 

N53,373,447.50 22/03/07 32 Weeks 

9 Approve the contract for the 
construction of a new Library 
building at the Federal 
Polytechnic, Kaura Namoda 
Zamfara State 

Messrs 
Shagerawa 
Construction and 
Services (Nigeria) 
Limited  

Ministry of 
Education 

N145,305,059.00 22/05/07 60 Weeks 

10 Approve award of Contract 
for the construction of Faculty 
of Education Building at the 
Nnamdi Azikiwe University, 
Awka, Anambra State 

Messrs Wilangy 
(Nigeria) limited   

Ministry of 
Education 

N183,508,842.50 11/04/07 17 Months 

11 Approve the award of 
contract for the completion of 
the Faculty of management 
sciences Building, Wing ‘A” 
the Nnmadi Azikiwe 
University, Awka, Anambra 
State 

Messrs Mozelly 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N273,544,577.60 11/04/07 52 Weeks 

12 Approve the award of 
contract for construction of a 
Lecture Theater for the 
Faculty of Administration, 

Messrs Dalbaco 
Engineering 
Services Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N53,311,052.88 02/05/07 32 Weeks 



18 
 

Kango Campus, Ahmadu Bello 
University Zaria   

13 Approve the award of 
contract for the construction 
of swimming pool at the 
University of Maiduguri, 
Borno State 

Messrs Vast 
International 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N293,958,259.00 02/05/07 12 Weeks 

14 Approve the award of 
contract for the construction 
of Civil Engineering 
Department Building Phase 1, 
Usman Dan Fodio University, 
Sokoto 

Messrs Pro. Devs 
(Nigeria) limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N112,736,279.25 02/05/07 24 Months 

15 Approve the award of 
contract for the construction 
of the Faculty of 
Medicine/Dentistry Building, 
Phase 1, University of Nigeria 
Teaching Hospital, Ituku-
Ozala, Enugu State 

Messrs Nathan 
Xtopher 
Construction 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N52,541,930.70 02/05/07 36 Weeks 

16 Approved the award of 
contract for the construction 
of the National Commission 
for Colleges of Education 
Multi-Storey Car Park, Abuja 

Messrs A.G. 
Ferrero & Co. 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N280,183,437.45 12/09/07 16 Weeks 

17 Approve the award of 
contract for the construction 
of Faculty of Pharmaceutical 

Messrs A.A. 
Maidoya 
Construction 

Ministry of 
Education 

N51,001,567.25 26/09/07 20 Weeks 



19 
 

Sciences, Phase III, at Usmanu 
Dan Fodio University, Sokoto, 
Sokoto State  

Limited 

18 Approve the award of 
contract for the construction 
of offices and Lecture Halls 
for the College of Medical 
Sciences at the University of 
Maiduguri, Borno State   

Messrs Konstrad 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N59,134,934.65 26/09/07 20 Weeks 

19 Approved the contract for the 
construction of the Faculty of 
Agro-Veterinary Medicine 
(Phase III) at the University of 
Maiduguri, Borno State 

Messrs Gabcon 
United (Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N66,665,288.45 24/10/07 30 Weeks 

20 Approved the award of the 
contract for the construction 
of offices and lecture room 
for the Faculty of 
management Sciences, Lot 2 
at the University of Maiduguri 
Borno State 

Messrs Mulbe 
Interbiz (Nigeria) 
Limited  

Ministry of 
Education 

N64,340,219.00 24/10/07 20 Weeks 

21 Approved the award of the 
contract for the renovation 
and construction of 
Classroom Blocks at Pilot 
Scheme Primary School (PSPS) 
Abaji 

Messrs Heilands 
International 
Limited  

Ministry of 
Education 

N97,961,422.85 07/11/07  



20 
 

22 Renovation of Classrooms and 
completion of Laboratory 
Building at G.S.S. Abaji 

Messrs Fremark 
(Nig.) Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N67,129,855.80 07/11/07  

23 

Approved the award of 
contracts for the completion 
of 1No. Administrative Block, 
2No. Classroom Blocks, 1No. 
Kitchen/Refectory and 1No. 
Laboratory/Workshop at the 
Maitama Secondary School 
Maitama Abuja as Follows:  

(1) Completion of 
Administrative Block.  

Messrs Willands 

Engineering (Nig.) Limited 

(2) Completion of 1No. 
Block of Classroom 
Complex 

Messrs Vira & Vira 

Investment (Nig.) Limited 

(3) Completion of 1No. 
Block of Classroom 
Complex 

Messrs Ebenezer Obi Eng. 

Ltd. 

(4) Completion of Kitchen 
Refectory Block 

Messrs Kanbanz (Nig.) Ltd.  

(5) Completion of 1No. 
Laboratory Block 

Messrs Cholak Int. Co. Ltd. 

 

 

N81,828,739.00 
 
 
N73,172,011.42 
 
 
N89,221,940.75 
 
 
N59,472,476.70 
 
 
 
N68,375,857.67 

07/11/07 

18 Weeks 
 
 
24 Weeks 
 
 
16 Weeks 
 
 
6 Weeks 
 
 
 
10 Weeks 



21 
 

24 Approved the award of the 
contract for the construction 
of the lecture Block for the 
Graduate School at the 
University of Calabar 

Messrs FT 

Construction 

Co. Limited 

Ministry of 
Education 

N133,977,866.45 10/12/07 12 Months 

 

TOTAL                                                                                                                          N5,131,531,139.33 
 

 

MINISTRY OF ENERGY 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE NAME OF COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Contract for the 
Completion of the 
Dadin-Kowa 34MW 
Hydroelectric Power 
Plant in Gombe State 

Messrs Sinohydro 
Corporation Ltd. 

Ministry of 
Energy 

N4,412,311,337.70 22/03/07 2 years 

2 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
supply, Delivery, 
installation and 
commissioning of 
Hydrogen plant at 
Benin Electric Power 
Business Unit 

Messrs Valenz Holding 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Energy 

N778,913,261.91 02/05/07 6 Months 



22 
 

3 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
expansion of Geregu 
power plant  

Messrs Siemens AC & 
Siemens (Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Energy 

€223,000,000.00 09/05/07  

4 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
repair of two boiler 
units (ST03 and ST06) 
at Egbin Power 
Station  

Messrs KEPCO  
Ministry of 
Energy 

USD27,400,000.00 
equivalent to 
N3,507,200,000.00 

09/05/07 12 Months 

5 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
Alaoji Power Plant 
conversion to 
combine cycle for 
plant capacity of 
1074MW 

Messrs Rockson 
Engineering  

Ministry of 
Energy 

USD357,000,000.00 09/05/07 18 Months  

6 Approved the award 
of contract for the 
construction of 
132/33kv sub-station 
at Ihiala (NIPP Lot 23) 

Messrs News 
Engineering Limited 

Ministry of 
Energy 

N862,179,479.50 16/05/07 18 Months 

7 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
execution of the 
Consultancy services 
for Lot 7(Gombe-
Damaturu-
Maiduguri) 

Messrs Colenco Power 
Engineering Limited  

Ministry of 
Energy 

N204,862,969.46 
equivalent to 
N91,217,710.00 
plus 
Euro692,345.59 at 
an exchange rate of 
Euro1.00 = 

16/05/07 18 Months 



23 
 

Transmission Lines 
and associated sub-
stations)  

N164.1525 

TOTAL                                                                                                                          N9,651,821,789.11 
                                                                                                                                      USD357,000,000.00 
                                                                                                                                       EUR223,692,345.00 
 
 

 

 

MINISTRY OF EVIRONMENT,HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE 

NAME OF 
COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTIN
G AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 
Approve the Contract for the 
construction of Ngurore River-
Embarkment and erosion 
control project in Adamawa 
State 

Messrs 
Intermediate 
Builders & 
Engineering 
(Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Environment & 
Housing 

N95,998,662.38 30/01/07 9 Months 

2 Approve the contract for the 
construction of erosion and 
flood control project Jattu 
Road/Otaru Grammar school 
Auchi, Edo state 

Messrs 
Verallen 
(Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Housing and 
Urban 
Development 

N246,246,540.00 22/03/07 9 Months 



24 
 

2 
Approve the contract for the 
Ariam-Usaka Erosion Control 
Project in Abia State 

Messrs Davie 
Construction 
Company 
(Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Housing and 
Urban 
Development 

N174,714,830.00 22/03/07 9 Months 

3 
Approve the award of contract 
for the erosion and flood 
control project in Agboha 
Okwoko, Abia State 

Messrs 
Enorasol 
International 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Housing and 
Urban 
Development 

N193,941,395.18 22/03/07 9 Months 

4 Approve the award of contract 
for the construction of block of 
offices, classrooms and 
laboratories for the Colleges of 
Science. Agricultural Science 
and Science education  

Messrs 
Havage 
Engineering 
Services 
Limited  

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Housing and 
Urban 
Development 

N60,675,684.12 16/05/07 28 Weeks 

5 
Approve the award of contract 
for the construction of Ijero 
flood control project in Ijero, 
Ekiti State 

Messrs 
Ometra 
Construction 
Engineers 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Housing and 
Urban 
Development 

N95,677,332.23 16/05/07 9 Months 

6 Approve the award of contract 
for the construction of 
Embankment and stone 
pitching at river Lokwa in Mubi 
town, Adamawa State 

Messrs 
Dagavent 
(Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
Housing and 
Urban 
Development 

N87,965,531.00 16/05/07 9 Months 

TOTAL                                                                                                                             N955,219,974.91 
 



25 
 

 

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE NAME OF COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Approve the 
purchase of the 
property at No. 3, 
Idejo Street, Victoria 
Island, Lagos 

Ministry of Finance 
Ministry of 
Finance 

N845,000,000.00 09/05/07 - 

2 Approve the award of 
contracts for the 
partitioning of the 
Securities and 
Exchange 
Commission’s new 
Head Office Building 
at 272/273, Samuel 
Adesoji Ademulegun 
Street, Central 
Business District, 
Abuja 

Messrs SAS Space 
Design Limited  

Ministry of 
Finance 

N126,501,540.16 09/05/07  

3 Approve the sum of 
N436,350,036.56 for 
payment  

Messrs CCECC 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Finance 

 N436,350,036.56 16/05/07 - 



26 
 

4 Approve the award of 
contract of 
consultancy for FIRS 
staff Assessment  

Messrs AWD 
Ministry of 
Finance 

N129,908,428.97  
VAT inclusive 

16/05/07 - 

5 Approved the award 
of the contract for 
the furnishing of the 
Treasury House  

Messrs Universal 
Furniture Company 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Finance  

N294,487,835.91 29/08/07  

TOTAL                                                                                                                            N1,832,247,841.60 
 

 

 

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE NAME OF COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 

Approval for the 
purchase and 
maintenance of 
Government 
Property in Nigerian 
Diplomatic Missions 
Abroad 

Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs 

Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs 

Purchase of Chancery 
Building for the Nigerian 
High Commission Accra 
Ghana 
USD2million 
 
Purchase of Building for 
the consulate General of 
Nigeria, Douala, 
Cameroun 
USD599,074.00 
 
Renovation, 

17/01/07  



27 
 

Reconstruction  and 
Restoration of 
Government property at 
the Embassy of Nigeria 
Buenos Aires, Argentina 
USD539,890.00 

2 Approve the 
purchase of the 
property situated at 
28A and 28B 
CheminDu Petit-
Saconnex, Geneva 

Ministry of Foreign 
affairs 

Ministry of 
Foreign affairs 

N530,598,756.76 
equivalent to 
CHF5,079,250.00 Or 
USD4,137,890.00 

16/05/07  

TOTAL                                                                                                                             USD7,276,854.00 
 

 

 

FEDERALMINISTRY OF HEALTH 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE NAME OF COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTI
NG AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Contract for the 
completion of Phase 
one of the Jos 
University Teaching 
Hospital, Permanent 
Site project, Jos 

(1) Ometra Construction 
Engineers Limited 
(Outpatients 
Department Accident 
& Emergency & 
Paediatric Block  

Ministry of 
Health 

N1,103,750,357.18 14/02/07  



28 
 

 

 

(2) A.g. Ferrero & Co. 
Limited (X-
ray/Operating Theatre 
& Mortuary Block),  

Ministry of 
Health 

N416,969,540.71 14/02/07  

 
 

(3) B. Stabilini & Co. 
Limited (Ward Block 21 
& Ward Block 22)  

Ministry of 
Health 

N1,084,135,974.63 14/02/07  

 
 

(4) Solitech Construction 
Limited (Kitchen & 
Dinning ) 

Ministry of 
Health 

N281,507,508.43 14/02/07  

 

 

(5) Rofasy (Nig.) Limited 
(Ward Block 23, Ward 
Block 24 & Plant 
House) 

Ministry of 
Health 

N332,316,099.76 14/02/07  

 

 

(6) Eagle Construction 
Limited (External 
Works – Road work, 
drainages, 
underground 
ductways, sewers, 
external electrical 
services, water supply 
etc.) 

Ministry of 
Health 

N1,779,212,724.73 14/02/07  

 
 

(7) Medsat (Nig.) Ltd. 
(Medical Gas Piping 

Ministry of 
Health 

N80,938,345.11 14/02/07  

 
 

(8) MessrsTunji Kusa & 
Partners 
(Architects):Mabod 

Ministry of 
Health 

N134,756,577.55 14/02/07  



29 
 

Associates (Quantity 
Surveyors); Samabot & 
Associates 
(Electrical/Mechanical) 
Engineers); Johacon 
Associates 
(Civil/StructuralEnginee
rs),   

2 
Approved the award 
of contract for the 
supply of the ARV 
test Kits as Follows: 

Messrs Bundi 

International (Nigeria) 

Limited: 1,550,000 

units 

Ministry of 
Health 

N750,000,000.00 24/10/07  

 

 

Messrs Acouns (Nigeria) 

Limited: 

1,550,000 units 

Ministry of 
Health 

N675,000,000.00 24/10/07  

3 Approved the 

payment for the 

100,000 doses of 

CSM ACWY 135 

vacine procured  

Messrs Glaxo Smithkline 

Pharmaceutical 

(Nigeria) Limited Ministry of 
Health 

Unit Price of 
N1.091.56/dose 
N109,156,250.00 

10/12/07  

TOTAL                                                                                                                             N6,747,743,378.10 
 

 

 



30 
 

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF INTERIOR 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE 

NAME OF 
COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Contract for the 
Rehabilitation/Refurbis
hment, Supply, Testing 
and Commissioning of 
Police Satelite 
communication 
network (VSAT) Systems 
of the 36 State 
command headquarters 
and Abuja 

Messrs Telemobile 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Interior 

N500,000,000.00 
Inclusive of all taxes 
and local charges 

22/03/07 - 

TOTAL                                                                                                                          N500,000,000.00 

 

 

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE NAME OF COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Contract for the 
Construction of a 
Library Complex for 

Messrs Basilica 
Limited 

Attorney-General 
of the Federation 
and Minister of 

N81,378,675.00 17/01/07  



31 
 

the Nigerian Law 
School Headquarters, 
Bwari, Abuja 

Justice 

    2                                    Contract for the 
Furnishing of 
Ministry of Justice 
Headquarters 
Complex Abuja 

Messrs Julius Berger 
(Nigeria) Plc. 

Attorney-General 
of the Federation 
& Minister of 
Justice 

N634,792,207.99 07/02/07 - 

TOTAL                                                                                                                          N716,170,882.99 
 

 

 

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF POWER AND STEEL 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE 

NAME OF 
COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Approve the Contract for 
some Rural Electrification 
projects in various 
constituencies 
nationwide(Addendum) 

Ministry of 
Power and Steel 

Ministry of 
Power and Steel 

N3,888,146,319.19 17/01/07  

TOTAL                                                                                                                            N3,888,146,319.19 

 



32 
 

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE 

NAME OF 
COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Approve the Contract for 
the Rehabilitation of Tin-
Can Island Port Quay 
Wall and Quay Apron 

Messrs 
Costain/CHEC 

Ministry of 
Transport 

N2,600,000,000.00 17/01/07 24 Months  

2 Approve the Contract for 
the Rehabilitation of 
Ekwulobia-Nnobi road in 
Anambra State Contract 
No. 5904 

Messrs Master 
Holding (Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Transportation 

N1,277,214,120.00 22/03/07 16 Months 

3 Approve award of the 
contract for the 
dualisation of Ibadan-
Ilorin road, section III, 
Contract No. 17938 
Variation order No. 1, 
Ogbomosho – Ilorin in 
Kwara State 

Messrs Reynolds 
Construction 
Company (Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Transport 

N2,750,544,291.20 22/03/07 
Before the end of 
the administration 
28th May, 2007 

4 Approve the award of 
contract for the Limited 
rehabilitation of Makurdi 
– Yandev road, Benue 
state, Contract No. 5777 

Messrs Setraco 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Transport 

N1,890,852,145.00 22/03/07 6 Months 



33 
 

5 Approve the contract for 
the rehabilitation of 
Funtua-Dayi-Yashi-kano 
state Border-Katsina 
road, Contract No. 5264, 
Variation Order No. ! in 
Katsina State 

Messrs Mothercat 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Transport 

N5,615,861,594.01 22/03/07 12 Months 

6 Approve additional 
works as variation order 
No 1 on Contract No. 
5749 for the Limited 
rehabilitation of 
Oshogbo – Ilesha – 
Odebude road in Osun 
State 

Messrs Elvino 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Transport 

N248,584,315.50 22/03/07 4 Months 

7 Approve the Contract for 
the Limited 
rehabilitation of the 
Abakaliki – Oferekpe-
Cross River State Border 
road, Contract No. 
5848A in Ebonyi State  

Messrs RCF 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Transport 

N188,811,000.00 22/03/07 6 Months 

8 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
construction of Panyam-
Bokkos-Wamba road 
Contract No. 5944 in 
Plateau /Nasarawa 
States 

Messrs Stateco 
(Nigeria) Limited 

Ministry of 
Transport 

N5,338,200,930.90 22/03/07 24 Months  



34 
 

9 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
construction of Cargo 
Terminal Building at 
Ilorin International 
Airport, Ilorin, Kwara 
State 

Messrs Stabilini 
Visnoni Limited 

Ministry of 
Transport 

N536,887,760.00 11/04/07 10 Months 

10 Approve the award of 
contract for the runway 
improvements and 
repairs of 
runway/taxiway of 
Akanu Ibiam Airport, 
Enugu 

Messrs Durable 
Mark Investment 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Transport 

N311,913,183.70 11/04/07 5 Weeks 

11 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
construction of Kano-
Western Bypass as an 
extension of the 
Dualisation of Kano -
Maiduguri road section I: 
Kano – Wudil road in 
Kano State. Contract No. 
5960 

Messrs Dantata & 
Sawoe 
Construction 
Company (Nigeria) 
Limited  

Ministry of 
Transport 

N13,226,801,593.2
7 

11/04/07 36 Months 

12 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
completion, 
Rehabilitation and 
upgrading of lagos-

Messrs RCC 
(Nigeria) Limited  

Ministry of 
Transport 

N3,444,583,567.43 11/04/07 30 Months  



35 
 

Shagamu road, in 
Lagos/Ogun States. 
Contract no. 5943 

13 Approved the award of 
contract for the 
rehabilitation and 
Asphalt overlay of Ikot 
Ekpene Uyo – Okopebi 
road in Akwa Ibom State 
Contract No. 5924   

Messrs Coduc 
(Nigeria) Limited  

Ministry of 
Transport 

N274,656,528.72 02/05/07 34 Months 

14 Approve the award of 
contract for the 
improvement of power 
supply at the Port 
Harcourt International 
Airport   

Messrs Beiform 
(Nig.) Ltd.  

Ministry of 
Transport 

N725,546,426.00 29/08/07  

15 Approve the award of 
the contract for the 
replacement of defective 
33KV PILC cable with 
XLPE at the Murtala 
Muhammed 
International Airport, 
Ikeja, Lagos 

Messrs Destiny 
works (Nigeria) 
Limited  

Ministry of 
Transport 

N166,790,000.00 
To be funded by 
internally 
generated revenue 
of FAAN 

29/08/07  

16 Approve the award of 
the contract for the 
upgrading of the Airfield 
lighting system of the 
Port Harcourt 

Messrs ADB 
Airfield Systems 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Transport 

N920,000,000.00 29/08/07 3 months  



36 
 

International Airport to 
CAT III standards  

17 Approved to purchase 

the property on plot 

1259 at No. 8 Yawuri 

Street, Garki, Abuja   

Messrs Horizon 
Properties Limited 

Ministry of 
Transport 

N459,107,550.19  10/12/07  

TOTAL                                                                                                                             N39,976,355,005.92 
 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE HEAD OF THE CIVIL SERVICE OF THE FEDERATION 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE NAME OF COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Approval for the 
award of Contract for 
the Phase II 
development of the 
Federal Civil Service 
College 

Messrs Zaina Nig. Ltd. 
& 8 others 

Head of Civil 
Service of the 
Federation 

N4,377,534,928.04 17/01/07 52 Weeks 

2 Contract for Supply 
and installation of 
one unit of 150kg/her 
Rotary Klin Medical 

Messrs Boskel Nig. 
Ltd. 

Head of Civil 
Service of the 
Federation 

N63,816,000.00  - 



37 
 

Waste incinerator at 
Obafemi Awolowo 
University Teaching 
Hospital Ile-Ife, Osun 
State 

3 Contract for Supply 
of one (1) unit LK 
1620/42 Mercedes 
Benz waste Disposal 
Truck at the Obafemi 
Awolowo University 
Teaching Hospital, 
Osun State  

Messrs Sankey 
Limited 

Head of Civil 
Service of the 
Federation 

N17,003,437.50   

TOTAL                                                                                                                            N4,458,354,365.54 
 

 

THE PRESIDENCY 

 
S/N ITEM/SERVICE NAME OF COMPANY 

IMPLEMENTI
NG AGENCY 

COST DATE DURATION 

1 Construction of Ota Flood 
and Erosion control 
structures Phase II, Ota, 
Ogun State 

Messrs Aresco 
Limited 

The 
Presidency 

N40,859,114.31 30/01/07 12 Weeks 

2 
Construction of flood and 
erosion control works, 

Messrs Sky-Technical 
& Construction 

The 
Presidency 

N294,935,066.35 30/01/07  



38 
 

Phase II, at Nagadda-Bui 
River Maiduguri Borno 
State  

Company Limited 

3 Construction of Flood and 
Erosion control works at 
Bende-Ntalakwu Bende 
LGA Abia State  

Messrs Ometra 
Construction 
Engineering Limited 

The 
Presidency 

N354,712,941.62 30/01/07  

4 Construction of Flood and 
Erosion Control works at 
Buba Yero Primary 
School, Gombe State 

Messrs Anbeez 
Services Limited  

The 
Presidency 

N376,492,765.87 30/01/07 1 Week 

5 Contracts for Ecological 
Projects 
(1) Construction of 

Kardam/Baraza/Bazil 
and Rimin Zayam 
Erosion & Flood 
control project, Das 
and Toro LGAs, 
Bauchi State  

Messrs Anbeez 
Services Limited 

The 
Presidency 

N442,379,368.07 07/02/07 - 

 (2) Construction of 
Tarmana-Bamgaji 
gully esrosion and 
flood control works 
at Kaitungo LGA 
Gombe State  

Messrs Nelson 
Benjamin Limited 

The 
Presidency 

N217,363,282.50 07/02/07 24 Weeks 

 (3) Construction of 
Igbara-Odo-Ekiti 
erosion control 

Messrs Ricabin 
(Nigeria) Limited 

The 
Presidency 

N160,520,554.90 07/02/07 24 Weeks 



39 
 

works, Ekiti State 

 (4) Construction of Flood 
and Erosion Control 
works at Ndiya, Nsit 
Ubium LGA, Akwa 
Ibom State  

Messrs Ornel 
Projects Limited 

The 
Presidency 
 
 

N179,566,412.50 07/02/07 4 Months 

6 
Contract for Package 1 – 
Civil works and Hydraulic 
steel structures: Mambila 
260MW (8x325MW) 
HydroElectric Power 
Project 

Messrs China 
Gezhouba Water and 
Power Group Co. Ltd. 
(CGGC) and Messrs 
CHINA Geographic 
Construction 
(Nigeria) Ltd. (CGO) 
Joint Venture   

The 
Presidency 

USD1,460,000,000.
00 excluding VAT 

07/02/07 60 Months  

7 Approve the Supply and 
Installation of 
information and 
communication 
Technology Hardware 
Systems for the National 
Pension Commission 

Messrs Joint 
Komputer Limited 

The 
Presidency 

N440,000,000.00 22/03/07  

8 (A) Approved the 
award of the 
contract for the 
PTDF intervention 
projects  

Leel & Liab Limited & 
others 

The 
Presidency 

N8,739,665,410.48 21/11/07 - 



40 
 

 (B) Nigeria 
Intervention 
Projects. 
Construction of 
Federal 
Polytechnic 
Ekowe, Bayelsa 
State 

Avax (Nig.) Limited & 
others 

The 
Presidency 

N575,307,545.64 21/11/07  

9 Approved the award of 
contract for the 
Rehabilitation/overhaulin
g of Band Screen and 
Rake Screen Systems at 
Egbin Electric Power 
Business Unit Lagos   

Messrs Valenz 
Holding Limited 

The 
Presidency 

N1,025,684,024.06 21/11/07 8 Months 

10 MonthsApprove the 
award of contract for the 
construction of 19No. 
transmission line projects 
to 19 contractors  

Messrs Payma Bargh 
Company/Cartlark 

The 
Presidency 

N32,038,412,248.7
7 

21/11/07  

11 
Approved the award of 

contracts for the design, 

manufacture and supply 

of transmission 

maintenance equipment 

materials  

(1) Messrs Pyford 
Engineering 
Limited  

(2) Power Holding 
Company of 
Nigeria (PHCN) 

(3) Messrs 
Incomtel Nig. 
Ltd 

The 
Presidency 

(1) N213,005,77
8.98 
 
 
(2) N755,810,95

8.38 
 
 
(3) N209,909,31

05/11/07 12 Months 



41 
 

(4) Power Holding 
Company of 
Nig. (PHCN)  

 

9.98 
 
 
(4) N743,421,68

9.51 

12 Approved the award of 

contract for the supply of 

combustion Liner 

Assembly for frame 9 

CT18 Delta IV  

Messrs BOTAD 

GENERAL 

LIMITED 

The 
Presidency 

 
 
 
N77,367,095.04 

05/11/07 5 Months 

13 

Approved the award of 

the contracts as stated 

below subject verification 

of the extant laws on IGR 

as applicable to PHCN 

(a) Supply of 
4Nos. 33/11KV 
Power 
Transformers: 
Messrs Achief 
Electrical 
(Nigeria) 
Limited  

(b) Supply of 10 
sets of 11KV 
indoors 
Switchgears : 
Messrs AK-AY 
Electrik (Nig.) 
Ltd. 

The 
Presidency 

(a) N164,993,198.2
5 VAT inclusive 

 

 

(b) N148,185,000.0
0 inclusive of 
VAT  

05/11/07 12 Months 

14 Approved the award of 

contract for the supply of 

 

Messrs Valenz 
The 
Presidency 

N95,272,800.00 05/11/07 4 Months 



42 
 

Delta Mark V control 

Panel Spare Parts 

(Electronic Cards, 

Terminal Boards and 

Resistor ceramics for 

Delta V units at delta 

Electric Power Business 

Unit, Ughelli Delta State  

Holdings 

Limited 

15 Approved the award of 

the contracts for the 

supply of transmission 

maintenance equipment 

materials (Lots 8-15) 

Messrs MBH 

Power Ltd. & 

others 

The 
Presidency 

N1,819,613,887.89 05/11/07 12 Months 

16 

Approved the contracts 

for the supply of 4Nos. 

MVA 132/33KV Power 

Transformers to Ejigbo, 

New Haven, Akangba and 

Isolo Substations at a 

Reviewed/Revised Price 

(i) Supply of 1No. 
60MVA power 
transformer for 
Ejigbo sub-station: 
Messrs 
Transformer & 
Rectifiers Limited  

(ii) Supply of 1No. 
60MVA 132/33KV 
Power 
Transformer for 
New haven sub-
station: Messrs 

The 
Presidency 

(i) Euro720,000.0
0 equivalent to 
N58,714,750.0
0 

 
(ii) Euro720,000.0

0 equivalent to 
N16,640,000.0
0 at the 
prevailing 
exchange rate 
at the time of 
payment 

05/11/07  



43 
 

Pauwells 
International N.V.  

(iii) Supply of 2Nos. 
60MVA 132/33KV 
Power 
Transformers for 
Akangba and Isolo 
sub-stations  

 
(iii) Euro1,440,000.

00 equivalent 
to 
N233,280,000.
00 

17 Approved that the 

property at no. 201/222 

Soi Pathanakarn 76, 

Pathanakarn Road, 

Pravet, Bangkok 10250 be 

purchased for the 

Nigerian Ambassador to 

Thailand  

The Presidency The 
Presidency 

N148,302,000.00 

equivalent to 

USD1,177,000.

00 

10/12/07  

TOTAL                                                                                                                             N49,360,505,893.12 
                                                                                                                                         USD1,460,000,000.00 
 
 

 

 

 

 



44 
 

PPP 

16 Approve the construction 
of the second Niger Bridge 
across River Niger with the 
approach roads in Anambra 
and Delta States through 
Public Private Partnership 
(PPP) under the design, 
Build Operate and Transfer 
(DBOT) Scheme  

Approved the Federal Government’s Contribution of 20% of the estimated 
project cost of N11.74billion as its equity participation while Anambra and 
Delta state governments were to contribute 10% each and Messrs Gitto 
Construzioni Generalli (Nigeria) Limited 60% 

 

17 Approve the construction 
of Bagana-Guto Bridge 
across River Benue with 
Northern and Soutjern Link 
road and North and South 
bound approach road in 
Kogi/Nasarawa states 
through Public Private 
Partnership (PPP) under 
Design, Build, Operate and 
Transfer (DBOT) scheme 

Approved the Federal Government’s Contribution of 20% of the estimated 
project cost of N4.872billion as its equity participation while Kogi and 
Nasarawa state governments were to contribute 10% each and Messrs 
Swede Control Intertek (Nigeria) Limited 60% 

 

TOTAL                                                                                N16.612billion 
 

 


